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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SE side of North Lane, 400 feet S of

East Avenue

14™ Election District * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
6" Councilmanic District

(5619 North Lane) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Stephen A. Hartwig and Mary K. Windisch
Petitioners ¥ CASE NO. 07-330-A

¥ % * ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ¥ %k ¥ sk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Stephen A. Hartwig and Mary K.
Windisch. The variance request is for property located at 5619 North Lane. The variance
request 1s from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a proposed addition with a side yard setback of 3 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10
feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’
Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners wish to construct a 10 x 12 foot addition onto the back of their
home. They are in need of an additional bedroom and bathroom space. Placing the new
bathroom adjacent to the existing is the most practical and is their only option given the layout of
the existing home. They are requesting to expand to infill the footprint of the home to make it
square.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this

case and contain the following highlights: None.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.
“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
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regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. F urthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to

be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on February 3, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing,
a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
sutficient facts that comley with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 2 day of February, 2007 that a variance from Section 1802.3.C.1 of the
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Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition with a side yard

setback of 3 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

PN - WAAAJ&}/QA»/V
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLANZGO |
JCAMESET. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I]]
ounty Lxecutive Zoning Commissioner
February 21, 2007

STEPHEN A. HARTWIG AND MARY K. WINDISCH
5619 NORTH LANE
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-330-A
Property: 5619 North Lane

Dear Mr. Hartwig and Ms. Windisch:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at S\o\cl Ndzﬂ‘\ LANC

-
.

which is presently zoned DR S5

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) l % 02 3 C. j) RCZ /Q s pe rm;*,lL- a

Pmporf’& odd (Eon with a side qw{ Mféuk o€ 3 «Ffei— in {ieu oL Lhe mintimum
yequ: Vg,,t‘l |0{‘f’ﬂ{"

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

T2

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulatmns and restnctnons of Baltimore County adnpted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Conftract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

STePfcn) A RARTWIG

Name - Type or Print NE%‘IE Type or Pnnt ’ / /
Signature ) Sig n%

City State Zip Code Slgnatu e

Attorney For Petitioner: Kl ‘1 NOLTH LN H10977.€ &Lﬁ
Address Telephone No.
PR MO PO,

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature .

Company Name

Address Telephone No. Address ~ | Telephone No.

City | State Zip Code City State Zip Gode

e -—== — e _—— -

A Public Hearing having been 1 formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is nrdered hy the Zoning, Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subiect matter of this petition be set for a pubhc heanng, advérns,;ed as required by the zoning

requlations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

CASE NO. &gl ’2#33 O ~/ Reviewed By *—J Mt
U G Vi B i
REV 10/25/01 e rg)\_,b;r ‘ FWStImEtEd Posting Da
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Afﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduted in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 5 \o\ c‘ N Q\LT\-\ L.(-\Ni,

Address

AT \MRE MYD ) D0

City State Zip Code

That based upon personai knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base

the request for an Administrative Variance at 5619 North Lane:

Our family is in need of an additional bathroom and bedroom space. Our home 15 & Cape
Cod style house with one bathroom and two bedrooms. Placing a new bathroom adjacent
to the existing is the most practical and is our only option given the layout of our existing
home. It would be directly above the water supply and sanitary pipes in the basement

below. In doing so, this new bathroom would occupy floor space of one of only two
bedrooms. The bedroom in which the new bath would be located is currently 9 1/2" x

11°1/2". This would essentially eliminate this room from accommodating a bed and

furniture. We are requesting to expand the existing bedroom 10 infill the footprint of our

\\ home to make it square. This would give us the additiopal bathroom needed without

- -_'_,r.—#_

sacrificing one of only two bedrooms.

—_— ey —

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additionat information.

Syt A Mt Voo Yo by

Signature
STLPHRN A HARTWIG MARY K \WINDISCH
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of J—a Ny o & 52 oy, 7 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid personally appegted

S 7e N % )9/0"*7:‘*’!'-‘-'?‘ Eﬂﬁﬁf‘?{(r _[ﬁ()rﬂ//f{4

the Affiant(s) herein, personally knowp or satisfactorilydentified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

." ;-F* ..:‘ ‘_ F% L
T T - % Notary Public
e ""':: o a = . _ '
TS S~ L. il My Commission Expires
. v— —— P - -
R : —d'-" : : .-
- -.:".. “ :\._ . ":" §
/ . ‘ ‘\“




Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of periury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore.County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 5 \o\ C\ N D\LT\{ L—AN%«

Address
DATWWRT.  MYD S -0
City State ~ Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {(indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base

- the request for an Administrative Variance at 3619 North Lane:

Our family is in need of an additional bathroom and bedroom space. Our home is a Cape
Cod style house with one bathroom and two bedrooms. Placing a new bathroom adjacent

to the cxisting is the most practical and is our only option given the tayout of our existing
home. 1t would be directly above the water supply and sanitary pipes in the basement

below. In doing so, this new bathroom would occupy floor space of one of only two
bedrooms. The bedroom in which the new bath would be located is currently 9 1/27 x

11"1/2". This would essentially eliminate this room from accommodating a bed and
furniture. We are requesting to expand the existing bedroom to infill the footprint of our

home to make it square. This would give us the additional bathroom needed without

sacrificing one of only two bedrooms.

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay 2 reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additionat information.

< 2 fo M%’ AN

Signatur Signature
STUWHREN A RaIWIG MALT K \WINDISCH
Name -~ Type or Print Name ~ Type or Print

—--*--—--.H-d"--h—-——-—n--*F-q—--—--..#"—---d*—-*_u—--'-‘-—dq-—ﬁ-ﬂﬁ"--—Fh--w-.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUN';YnOF BALTIMORE, to wit:
i HEREBY CERTIFY, this gfs day of \.Tc, Ny o e~ oz , 07, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid,.personally appeafed

S T "h% %FTWM 3 W:w/?_d/e[i“"é(zmdg

the Affiant(s) herein, personally kngwp or satisfactorilyfdentified to me as such Atfiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

ol &

‘Notary Public

My Commission Expires % (/@éf A 2--" QQ&‘

REV 10/25/01




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 5619 North Lane.

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of North Lane which is 30 feet wide at a
distance of 400 feet south of the centerline of East Avenue which is 50 feet wide. Being
part of lots #35 and #36, as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #1, Folio #323,
containing 13,200 square feet. Also known as 5619 North Lane and located in the 14"

Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District and more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows:

Beginning on the southeast side of North Lane, located 1n Kenwood Park, South 25
degrees 30 minutes west 50 feet, South 56 degrees 08 minutes East 264 feet, North 25

degrees 30 minutes East 50 feet, North 56 degrees 08 minutes west 264 feet to the place
of the beginning.

O7-304
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 07-3%2-A

e | ) ST L e

PetitionersDeveloper: MALy W SeH

STEPHELD HAETWI,

Late OF Hearing/Closing: _yﬂ“glﬂ

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

[.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter ts to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 56/8 oeh LADE )
This sign(s) were posted on Ny 1907 §
(Month, Day, Year)

Stncerely,

e _Dé 25l
(Stgnature ¢FS1en Posttr and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP @ MENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE‘DMENT MANAGEMENT
* ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
AUMINIDIRATIVE VARIANGE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 07-| '§ 3 D— A Address SI;/? Uorh éa!«z €

Contact Person: JQ'({F‘*C Pﬁif [O‘U | Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Pianne: Plgase Print Your Na%e

Filing Date: | [ ? o, Posting Date: Q\f 4 /07 Closing Date: l{f‘? 07

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing: Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may. (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing: You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class maitl.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that musi go to.a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification’ will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

- = w -\_-.-\.._—I-I.--ll--.-'-ﬁ-—...----\_-----'..-r-\_a.--_..-_._..._.,__.__._.,___-,.__.,...-___-.-.'_.._..' P A R gy e . b o T e o o —

E;etiti{;n;r:" T?)is Part of the Form is for the*Sign Poster Only

HE = o wamm g s W e Sy e T e mm o o - N g o B o omr T e om ER R N oy S S S o T oaE oy

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 07-] 330 |.A Address _S¢ (9 MNekH Lane

Petitioner's Name 4 Fwig € hlav% Wind is ch Telephone q[D-*‘???-ﬁ_‘f?
Posting Date: 107 Closing Date: _ [17/07

Wording for Sign: _ To Permit o ;Pm}'ﬂ asecﬂ edd i Eiop i th o J‘Fie. ?'ch'( satboctc 0 ¥ 3 "Ffe'f‘
| {i%u 0‘"@ ’H]e ﬂﬂFM;raU@_P’%ufreol\ }O ’(?&{",
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WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



BALTIMOﬁE COUNTY

HARTL#HD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTRQCO, Director

County Executive ' Department of Permits and
Development Management

February 20, 2007

Stephen A. Hartwig
Mary K. Windisch
5619 North Lane
Baltimore, MD 21206

Dear Mr. Hartwig and Ms. Windisch:

RE: Case Number: 07-330-A, 5619 North Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 23, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

g ”Qﬂ 0( 3
! ?Jf L BRI :'ﬁ't,‘ﬂ“"‘#’“’:'ﬁ"‘" S

5

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C People's Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-837-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director K DATE: February 1, 2007
Departmeént of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s). Case(s) 07-330 — Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional imformation concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurte Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: (z 2;’; / (

Division Chief: - 7 A/ A

CM/LL

WADEVREVIZACW7-330.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 5, 2007
- Department of Permits & Development
Management
FR(jM: Dennis A. Kenneﬂy, SUPErvisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 5, 2007
Item Nos. 07-316, 323, 325, 32
331, 332, and 333 (

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COM MENTS-02052006 doc




Martin O*"Malley, Governor
Anthony Brown, Lt. Gavernor

John D. Porcan, Séc:rst'ary bﬂsfgnafe
Neil ). Pedersen, Administrator

State HigRray

Administration

Maryland Depariment of Transportaﬁon

| TDate: ‘:&%Eugrz_\f \ 12@077'

Ms. Kristen Matthews : RE: = Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 7-330-A
Permits and Development Management - Se) B Newy it LANE
County Office Building, Room 109 . Wb “‘PRD-pm‘TY
Towson, Maryland 21204 - ' VAT

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.7-330-A.

Should yon bave any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailejf at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extenston 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

a0y

kSteven D. Foster, Chle
&Englneermg Access Permits-
Division

SDF/MB

. My telephone number/toil-free number is . _ |
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Adaress: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone: 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryiand 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 Febuary 5, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: January 29, 2007

330

Item Number: 314 and 322 through 333

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by -

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410~887~-4881 ((C)443-829-294¢6
M5-11Q02F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

3(9 Printed on Racycled Papar
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